
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 


WASHINGTON, D.C. 


In re: ) 
) 

Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. ) 
OCS Permit No. RIO OCSIPSD-AK-09-01 ) 

) OCS Appeal Nos. 
) 11-02, 11-03 & 11-04 
) 

Shell Offshore, Inc. ) 
OCS Permit No. RIO OCSIPSD-AK-2010-01 ) 

) 
Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit ) 

-------------------------------) 


NOTICE RE: SUBMISSION OF CERTIFIED INDEX TO 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 

EP A Region 10 (Region 10) hereby notifies the Board that Region 10 neglected 

to include in its electronic filing of the Certified Index to the Administrative Record in 

the above matter filed earlier today notice that it has also served the Certified Index on 

Petitioner Daniel James Lum. Region 10 learned on Friday, November 4, 2011 that the 

Board has accepted Mr. Lum's petition, but failed to include Mr. Lum on the Certificate 

of Service filed. Region 10 has corrected this error and a new Certificate of Service is 

attached. 

Region 10 does not have a current mail address for Mr. Lum. Region lO's last 

mailing to Mr. Lum was returned as undeliverable and unable to forward. Upon receipt 

of a current address for Mr. Lum, Region 10 will mail to Mr. Lum the 2 DVDs containing 

the entire combined Administrative Record which Region 10 has provided to the Board, 

the other petitioners, and the permittee. 



Dated: November 7, 2011 Respectfully submitted, 

. Verger t 

f ce ofRegional Counsel 

.S. EPA, Region 10 


1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
Telephone: (206) 553-1497 
FAX: (206) 553-1762 
VergerontJulie@epa.gov 

Alexander Fidis 
Assistant Regional Counsel 
U.S. EPA, Region 10 
1200 S ixth Avenue, Suite 900 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
Telephone: (206) 553-4710 
FAX: (206) 553-1762 
Fidis.Alexander@epa.gov 

David Coursen 
Office of General Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW (2322A) 
Washington, DC 20460 
Telephone: (202) 564-0781 
FAX: (202) 501-0644 

mailto:Fidis.Alexander@epa.gov
mailto:VergerontJulie@epa.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I hereby certify that the attached Notice Re: Submission of Certified Index to the 
Administrative Record in re: Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. and Offshore, Inc., OCS Permit 
Nos. RIOOCS/PSD-AK-09-0l and RIOOCS/PSD-AK-201O-0l, OCS Appeal Nos. 11
02, 11-03 & 11-04, was filed with the Clerk of the Environmental Appeals Board 
electronically through CDX. 

I also certify that an electronic copy of the Certified Index of the Administrative 
Record ofOCS Permit Nos. RlOOCS/PSD-AK-09-01 and RlOOCS/PSD-AK-201O-01, 
OCS Appeal Nos. 11-02, 11-03 & 11-04, was sent to Mr. Lum via email and that an 
electronic copy of the attached Notice Re: Submission of Certified Index to the 
Administrative Record has also been sent to each of the persons identified below via 
email: 



Counsel 

Tanya Sanerib 
Christopher Winter 
Crag Law Center 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 
Portland, OR 97205 

Colin 0 'Brien 
Eric Jorgensen 
Earthjustice 
325 Fourth Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 

David Hobstetter 
Eric Grafe 
Earthjustice 
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Duane A. Siler 
Sarah C. Bordelon 
Tony G. Mendoza 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004 

Daniel James Lum 

November 7, 2011 

Service e-mail 

tanya@crag.org 
chris@crag.org 

cobrien@earthiustice.org 
ejorgensen@earthiustice.org 

dhobstetter@earthjustice.org 
egrafe@earthjustice.com 

dsiler@crowell.com 
sbordelon@crowell.com 
tmendoza@crowell.com 

eskimo.whaler@yahoo.com 

ergeront 
Assist Regional Counsel 
U.S. E 1\, Region 10 
1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 
Seattle, W A 98101 
Telephone: (206) 553-1497 
FAX: (206) 553-1762 
Vergeront.Julie@epa.gov 
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